accumulated in the ‘Valuation reserve’.

The group considers that the voluntary change in the accounting policy will provide more
relevant and reliable information about the effects of underlying transactions with equity-
accounted investments as these changes impact their equity and have no impact on the
equity-accounted investments’ other comprehensive income.

The group has adopted this change in accounting policy retrospectively. The change has no
impact on the group’s equity or ‘Valuation reserve’ as the amounts previously recognised in
the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income will continue to be
accumulated in the ‘Valuation reserve’. The group has restated the condensed consolidated
statement of comprehensive income for this change.

Below is a summary of the impact of the change in accounting policy on the condensed
consolidated statement of comprehensive income:

Six months ended
30 September 2022

Year ended
31 March 2023

Previously

reported

US$’m

Change in

accounting

policy1

US$’m

Restated

US$’m

Previously

reported

US$’m

Change in

accounting

policy1

US$’m

Restated

US$’m

Share of equity-accounted
investments’ movement
in other comprehensive
income and NAV (2 793) (734) (3 527) (1 747) (1 258) (3 005)
Total comprehensive (loss)/
income for the period (3 723) (734) (4 457) 6 604 (1 258) 5 346
Attributable to:

Equity holders of the group (1 461) (312) (1 773) 3 069 (545) 2 524
Non-controlling interests (2 262) (422) (2 684) 3 535 (713) 2 822

(3 723) (734) (4 457) 6 604 (1 258) 5 346

1 Represents the impact of the voluntary change in accounting policy for changes in the NAV and equity reserves of the
group’s equity-accounted investments.

NASPERS
Reviewed condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 September 2023 29

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements continued
for the six months ended 30 September 2023

5. Segmental review
Reconciliation of consolidated cash utilised in operating activities, adjusted EBITDA and
trading loss to consolidated operating loss from continuing operations

Six months ended
30 September